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Duty Cycle 

Condition Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna On Time 

(ms) 

Period 

(ms) 

Duty Cycle 

(%) 

Correction 

Factor (dB) 

1/T 

(kHz) 

NVNT a 5500 Ant1 2.097 2.115 99.15 0.04 0.48 

NVNT a 5580 Ant1 2.097 2.115 99.15 0.04 0.48 

NVNT a 5700 Ant1 2.097 2.115 99.15 0.04 0.48 

NVNT a 5500 Ant2 2.097 2.112 99.29 0.03 0.48 

NVNT a 5580 Ant2 2.097 2.112 99.29 0.03 0.48 

NVNT a 5700 Ant2 2.097 2.115 99.15 0.04 0.48 

NVNT n20 5500 Ant1 5.403 5.418 99.72 0.01 0.19 

NVNT n20 5580 Ant1 5.4 5.415 99.72 0.01 0.19 

NVNT n20 5700 Ant1 5.4 5.418 99.67 0.01 0.19 

NVNT n20 5500 Ant2 5.4 5.418 99.67 0.01 0.19 

NVNT n20 5580 Ant2 5.403 5.418 99.72 0.01 0.19 

NVNT n20 5700 Ant2 5.403 5.418 99.72 0.01 0.19 

NVNT n40 5510 Ant1 5.034 5.049 99.7 0.01 0.2 

NVNT n40 5550 Ant1 5.034 5.049 99.7 0.01 0.2 

NVNT n40 5670 Ant1 5.034 5.049 99.7 0.01 0.2 

NVNT n40 5510 Ant2 5.034 5.049 99.7 0.01 0.2 

NVNT n40 5550 Ant2 5.034 5.049 99.7 0.01 0.2 

NVNT n40 5670 Ant2 5.031 5.049 99.64 0.02 0.2 

NVNT ac20 5500 Ant1 5.403 5.421 99.67 0.01 0.19 

NVNT ac20 5580 Ant1 5.406 5.421 99.72 0.01 0.18 

NVNT ac20 5700 Ant1 5.403 5.421 99.67 0.01 0.19 

NVNT ac20 5500 Ant2 5.403 5.421 99.67 0.01 0.19 

NVNT ac20 5580 Ant2 5.403 5.421 99.67 0.01 0.19 

NVNT ac20 5700 Ant2 5.403 5.421 99.67 0.01 0.19 

NVNT ac40 5510 Ant1 5.037 5.052 99.7 0.01 0.2 

NVNT ac40 5550 Ant1 5.037 5.052 99.7 0.01 0.2 

NVNT ac40 5670 Ant1 5.037 5.055 99.64 0.02 0.2 

NVNT ac40 5510 Ant2 5.037 5.052 99.7 0.01 0.2 

NVNT ac40 5550 Ant2 5.037 5.055 99.64 0.02 0.2 

NVNT ac40 5670 Ant2 5.037 5.052 99.7 0.01 0.2 

NVNT ac80 5530 Ant1 3.459 3.477 99.48 0.02 0.29 

NVNT ac80 5610 Ant1 3.459 3.474 99.57 0.02 0.29 

NVNT ac80 5530 Ant2 3.462 3.477 99.57 0.02 0.29 

NVNT ac80 5610 Ant2 3.459 3.474 99.57 0.02 0.29 

NVNT ac160 5570 Ant1 2.797 2.813 99.43 0.02 0.36 

NVNT ac160 5570 Ant2 2.796 2.812 99.43 0.02 0.36 

NVNT ax20 5500 Ant1 5.421 5.439 99.67 0.01 0.18 

NVNT ax20 5580 Ant1 5.424 5.439 99.72 0.01 0.18 

NVNT ax20 5700 Ant1 5.421 5.436 99.72 0.01 0.18 

NVNT ax20 5500 Ant2 5.421 5.439 99.67 0.01 0.18 
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NVNT ax20 5580 Ant2 5.421 5.436 99.72 0.01 0.18 

NVNT ax20 5700 Ant2 5.421 5.439 99.67 0.01 0.18 

NVNT ax40 5510 Ant1 3.984 4.002 99.55 0.02 0.25 

NVNT ax40 5550 Ant1 3.984 3.999 99.62 0.02 0.25 

NVNT ax40 5670 Ant1 3.981 3.999 99.55 0.02 0.25 

NVNT ax40 5510 Ant2 3.984 4.002 99.55 0.02 0.25 

NVNT ax40 5550 Ant2 3.984 3.999 99.62 0.02 0.25 

NVNT ax40 5670 Ant2 3.984 4.002 99.55 0.02 0.25 

NVNT ax80 5530 Ant1 2.841 2.859 99.37 0.03 0.35 

NVNT ax80 5610 Ant1 2.841 2.859 99.37 0.03 0.35 

NVNT ax80 5530 Ant2 2.841 2.856 99.47 0.02 0.35 

NVNT ax80 5610 Ant2 2.841 2.859 99.37 0.03 0.35 

NVNT ax160 5570 Ant1 2.299 2.314 99.35 0.03 0.43 

NVNT ax160 5570 Ant2 2.298 2.314 99.31 0.03 0.44 
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Test Graphs 

Duty Cycle NVNT a 5500MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT a 5580MHz Ant1 
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Duty Cycle NVNT a 5700MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT a 5500MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT a 5580MHz Ant2 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT a 5700MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT n20 5500MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT n20 5580MHz Ant1 
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Duty Cycle NVNT n20 5700MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT n20 5500MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT n20 5580MHz Ant2 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT n20 5700MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT n40 5510MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT n40 5550MHz Ant1 
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Duty Cycle NVNT n40 5670MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT n40 5510MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT n40 5550MHz Ant2 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT n40 5670MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ac20 5500MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ac20 5580MHz Ant1 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ac20 5700MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ac20 5500MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ac20 5580MHz Ant2 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ac20 5700MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ac40 5510MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ac40 5550MHz Ant1 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ac40 5670MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ac40 5510MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ac40 5550MHz Ant2 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ac40 5670MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ac80 5530MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ac80 5610MHz Ant1 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ac80 5530MHz Ant2 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ac80 5610MHz Ant2 

 

  



Report No.: STS2505219W12 _Appendix 5G WIFI U-NII-2C 

Duty Cycle NVNT ac160 5570MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ac160 5570MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ax20 5500MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ax20 5580MHz Ant1 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ax20 5700MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ax20 5500MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ax20 5580MHz Ant2 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ax20 5700MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ax40 5510MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ax40 5550MHz Ant1 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ax40 5670MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ax40 5510MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ax40 5550MHz Ant2 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ax40 5670MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ax80 5530MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ax80 5610MHz Ant1 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ax80 5530MHz Ant2 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ax80 5610MHz Ant2 
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Duty Cycle NVNT ax160 5570MHz Ant1 

 

Duty Cycle NVNT ax160 5570MHz Ant2 
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Maximum Output Power 

Condition Mode 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Antenna 

Conducted 

Power 

(dBm) 

Total Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

NVNT a 5500 Ant1 12.25 12.25 <=23.78 Pass 

NVNT a 5580 Ant1 13.29 13.29 <=23.8 Pass 

NVNT a 5700 Ant1 10.54 10.54 <=23.69 Pass 

NVNT a 5500 Ant2 13.34 13.34 <=24 Pass 

NVNT a 5580 Ant2 13.15 13.15 <=23.75 Pass 

NVNT a 5700 Ant2 12.99 12.99 <=23.75 Pass 

NVNT n20 5500 Ant1 11.89 11.89 <=24 Pass 

NVNT n20 5580 Ant1 13 13 <=24 Pass 

NVNT n20 5700 Ant1 10.23 10.23 <=24 Pass 

NVNT n20 5500 Ant2 12.97 12.97 <=23.99 Pass 

NVNT n20 5580 Ant2 12.86 12.86 <=24 Pass 

NVNT n20 5700 Ant2 12.71 12.71 <=23.94 Pass 

NVNT n20 5500 MIMO - 15.47  <=24 Pass 

NVNT n20 5580 MIMO - 15.94  <=24 Pass 

NVNT n20 5700 MIMO - 14.65  <=24 Pass 

NVNT n40 5510 Ant1 11.15 11.15 <=24 Pass 

NVNT n40 5550 Ant1 11.78 11.78 <=24 Pass 

NVNT n40 5670 Ant1 10.25 10.25 <=24 Pass 

NVNT n40 5510 Ant2 11.75 11.75 <=24 Pass 

NVNT n40 5550 Ant2 11.82 11.82 <=24 Pass 

NVNT n40 5670 Ant2 10.18 10.18 <=24 Pass 

NVNT n40 5510 MIMO - 14.47  <=24 Pass 

NVNT n40 5550 MIMO - 14.81  <=24 Pass 

NVNT n40 5670 MIMO - 13.23  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5500 Ant1 11.87 11.87 <=23.99 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5580 Ant1 12.98 12.98 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5700 Ant1 10.19 10.19 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5500 Ant2 12.88 12.88 <=23.97 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5580 Ant2 12.83 12.83 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5700 Ant2 12.69 12.69 <=23.95 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5500 MIMO - 15.41  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5580 MIMO - 15.92  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5700 MIMO - 14.63  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5510 Ant1 11.15 11.15 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5550 Ant1 11.77 11.77 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5670 Ant1 10.28 10.28 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5510 Ant2 11.77 11.77 <=24 Pass 
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NVNT ac40 5550 Ant2 11.81 11.81 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5670 Ant2 10.16 10.16 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5510 MIMO - 14.48  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5550 MIMO - 14.80  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5670 MIMO - 13.23  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac80 5530 Ant1 10.31 10.31 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac80 5610 Ant1 10.38 10.38 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac80 5530 Ant2 10.69 10.69 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac80 5610 Ant2 10.24 10.24 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac80 5530 MIMO - 13.51  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac80 5610 MIMO - 13.32  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac160 5570 Ant1 9.62 9.62 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac160 5570 Ant2 9.53 9.53 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ac160 5570 MIMO - 12.59  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5500 Ant1 12.12 12.12 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5580 Ant1 13.23 13.23 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5700 Ant1 10.49 10.49 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5500 Ant2 13.08 13.08 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5580 Ant2 13.05 13.05 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5700 Ant2 12.94 12.94 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5500 MIMO - 15.64  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5580 MIMO - 16.15  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5700 MIMO - 14.90  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5510 Ant1 10.86 10.86 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5550 Ant1 11.48 11.48 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5670 Ant1 9.97 9.97 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5510 Ant2 11.42 11.42 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5550 Ant2 11.48 11.48 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5670 Ant2 9.87 9.87 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5510 MIMO - 14.16  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5550 MIMO - 14.49  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5670 MIMO - 12.93  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax80 5530 Ant1 10.19 10.19 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax80 5610 Ant1 10.31 10.31 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax80 5530 Ant2 10.62 10.62 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax80 5610 Ant2 10.16 10.16 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax80 5530 MIMO - 13.42  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax80 5610 MIMO - 13.25  <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax160 5570 Ant1 9.69 9.69 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax160 5570 Ant2 9.6 9.6 <=24 Pass 

NVNT ax160 5570 MIMO - 12.66  <=24 Pass 
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Test Graphs 

Power NVNT a 5500MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT a 5580MHz Ant1 
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Power NVNT a 5700MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT a 5500MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT a 5580MHz Ant2 

 

Power NVNT a 5700MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT n20 5500MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT n20 5580MHz Ant1 
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Power NVNT n20 5700MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT n20 5500MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT n20 5580MHz Ant2 

 

Power NVNT n20 5700MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT n40 5510MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT n40 5550MHz Ant1 
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Power NVNT n40 5670MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT n40 5510MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT n40 5550MHz Ant2 

 

Power NVNT n40 5670MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ac20 5500MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ac20 5580MHz Ant1 
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Power NVNT ac20 5700MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ac20 5500MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ac20 5580MHz Ant2 

 

Power NVNT ac20 5700MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ac40 5510MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ac40 5550MHz Ant1 
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Power NVNT ac40 5670MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ac40 5510MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ac40 5550MHz Ant2 

 

Power NVNT ac40 5670MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ac80 5530MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ac80 5610MHz Ant1 
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Power NVNT ac80 5530MHz Ant2 

 

Power NVNT ac80 5610MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ac160 5570MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ac160 5570MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ax20 5500MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ax20 5580MHz Ant1 
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Power NVNT ax20 5700MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ax20 5500MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ax20 5580MHz Ant2 

 

Power NVNT ax20 5700MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ax40 5510MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ax40 5550MHz Ant1 
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Power NVNT ax40 5670MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ax40 5510MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ax40 5550MHz Ant2 

 

Power NVNT ax40 5670MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ax80 5530MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ax80 5610MHz Ant1 
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Power NVNT ax80 5530MHz Ant2 

 

Power NVNT ax80 5610MHz Ant2 
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Power NVNT ax160 5570MHz Ant1 

 

Power NVNT ax160 5570MHz Ant2 
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-26dB Bandwidth 

Condition Mode Frequency (MHz) Antenna -26 dB Bandwidth (MHz) Verdict 

NVNT a 5500 Ant1 18.9624 Pass 

NVNT a 5580 Ant1 19.0394 Pass 

NVNT a 5700 Ant1 18.5906 Pass 

NVNT a 5500 Ant2 20.1591 Pass 

NVNT a 5580 Ant2 18.8441 Pass 

NVNT a 5700 Ant2 18.8434 Pass 

NVNT n20 5500 Ant1 20.085 Pass 

NVNT n20 5580 Ant1 20.5072 Pass 

NVNT n20 5700 Ant1 20.2484 Pass 

NVNT n20 5500 Ant2 19.8947 Pass 

NVNT n20 5580 Ant2 19.9327 Pass 

NVNT n20 5700 Ant2 19.6813 Pass 

NVNT n40 5510 Ant1 39.6694 Pass 

NVNT n40 5550 Ant1 40.1964 Pass 

NVNT n40 5670 Ant1 39.8926 Pass 

NVNT n40 5510 Ant2 39.3933 Pass 

NVNT n40 5550 Ant2 39.795 Pass 

NVNT n40 5670 Ant2 39.8027 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5500 Ant1 19.9282 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5580 Ant1 20.0463 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5700 Ant1 20.1269 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5500 Ant2 19.8101 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5580 Ant2 20.0796 Pass 

NVNT ac20 5700 Ant2 19.7278 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5510 Ant1 39.5664 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5550 Ant1 39.716 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5670 Ant1 39.6982 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5510 Ant2 39.1134 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5550 Ant2 39.1243 Pass 

NVNT ac40 5670 Ant2 39.1295 Pass 

NVNT ac80 5530 Ant1 81.8096 Pass 

NVNT ac80 5610 Ant1 81.8134 Pass 

NVNT ac80 5530 Ant2 81.9378 Pass 

NVNT ac80 5610 Ant2 82.1726 Pass 

NVNT ac160 5570 Ant1 161.8357 Pass 

NVNT ac160 5570 Ant2 162.7207 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5500 Ant1 20.801 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5580 Ant1 20.9094 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5700 Ant1 20.2706 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5500 Ant2 20.409 Pass 

NVNT ax20 5580 Ant2 20.5288 Pass 
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NVNT ax20 5700 Ant2 20.6171 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5510 Ant1 40.5473 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5550 Ant1 40.3847 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5670 Ant1 40.3141 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5510 Ant2 39.8392 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5550 Ant2 40.138 Pass 

NVNT ax40 5670 Ant2 40.4001 Pass 

NVNT ax80 5530 Ant1 83.1687 Pass 

NVNT ax80 5610 Ant1 83.1238 Pass 

NVNT ax80 5530 Ant2 82.7543 Pass 

NVNT ax80 5610 Ant2 82.7473 Pass 

NVNT ax160 5570 Ant1 162.0612 Pass 

NVNT ax160 5570 Ant2 163.5639 Pass 
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Test Graphs 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT a 5500MHz Ant1 

 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT a 5580MHz Ant1 
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-26dB Bandwidth NVNT a 5700MHz Ant1 

 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT a 5500MHz Ant2 
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-26dB Bandwidth NVNT a 5580MHz Ant2 

 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT a 5700MHz Ant2 
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-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n20 5500MHz Ant1 

 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n20 5580MHz Ant1 
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-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n20 5700MHz Ant1 

 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n20 5500MHz Ant2 
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-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n20 5580MHz Ant2 

 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n20 5700MHz Ant2 
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-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n40 5510MHz Ant1 

 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n40 5550MHz Ant1 
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-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n40 5670MHz Ant1 

 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n40 5510MHz Ant2 
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-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n40 5550MHz Ant2 

 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT n40 5670MHz Ant2 
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-26dB Bandwidth NVNT ac20 5500MHz Ant1 

 

-26dB Bandwidth NVNT ac20 5580MHz Ant1 

 

  


